## CENTRAL MEDICAL SERVICES SOCIETY

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Vishwa Yuvak Kendra Pandit Uma Shankar Dikshit Road, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi - 110021 PHONE -: +91-011-21410905, 011-21410906

Dated 31.07.2024

## **AMENDMENT NO. 1**

Tender No: CMSS/PROC/2024-26/UIP/004 for PROCUREMENT OF 0.5 ml AD Syringes & 5 ml Sterile Hypodermic Syringe (RUP Syringe) for UIP

1. The following amendment in the subject bid document is made:

SR.	CLAUSE No.	EXISTING CLAUSE AMENDMENT	
NO.	-		
1	Clause No. 4 (b)	The invitation to bid is opened to domestic manufacturers only	For Manufacturer: Tenderer should furnish the Manufacturing License from the State Drug Licensing Authority as syringes fall under Class B category of Medical Devices valid on tender opening for each items quoted been duly renewed up to date and the items quoted shall be clearly highlighted in the license. Original documents should be produced for verification when demanded. If the tendered drug is in Indian Pharmacopoeia (IP), then the manufacturing license has to be submitted in IP only. For Non Manufacturer Bidder: The bidder should be duly authorized (as per authorization Form Annexure XXII) by the manufacturer of the goods. Information as asked for manufacturer shall be submitted
2	A VVI	A 37377	with the bid.
2	Annexure XXI	Annexure XXI	"zero point 5ml AD Syringe"
3	Annexure-1A	Technical Specifications of Sterile Hypodermic Syringes-RUP	Both fixed/integrated needle may be accepted only for 5ml RUP Syringes.
4	Annexure-1A; Technical Specifications of Sterile Hypodermic Syringes-RUP	Annexure-1A; Technical Specifications of Sterile Hypodermic Syringes-RUP: Essential Requirement  The technical specification of 5ml RUP Syringes should conform to ISO 7886 PART 3 and 4:1993/ 2018 or updated.	Annexure-1A; Technical Specifications of Sterile Hypodermic Syringes – RUP: Essential Requirement. The Technical specification of 5ml RUP Syringes should conform to ISO 7886 Part 3 and/or 4:1993/2018 or updated.

Kendra,

Washington and the second of t		
	Validation of sterilization process shall be carried out by ISO 11135-2014/Amd. 1:2018 (E) or 11607-1:2019.  The bidders should submit a copy of their ISO 13485:2016 certificate issued by the certifying body. The certificate should be valid on the date of tender opening.  A certificate from the manufacturer certifying that the product meets the ISO 7886 - PART 3 and 4 product standard to be submitted along with the bid documents.	Validation of Sterilization process shall be carried out by ISO 11135-2014/Amd. 1:2018 (E) or 11607-1:2019. The bidders should submit a copy of their ISO 13485:2016 certificate issued by the certifying body. The certificate should be valid on the date of tender opening. A certificate from the manufacturer certifying that the product meets the ISO 7886 – Part 3 and/or 4 product standard to be submitted along with the bid documents.
5 Clause No. 12.1 (a)	Liquidity damage/ Interest payment Delivery of the goods and performance of services shall be made by the supplier in accordance with the time schedule specified by the purchaser in its LOA/purchase order. In case the supply is not completed in the stipulated delivery period, as indicated in the LOA/purchase order or in case of non-submission of Security Deposit within the stipulated time, purchaser reserves the right either to short-close/cancel this LOA/purchase order and/or recover liquidated damage charges. The cancellation/short-closing of the LOA/Purchase order shall be at the risk and responsibility of the supplier and purchaser reserves the right to purchase balance-unsupplied quantity at the risk and cost of the defaulting vendor. This purchase at the risk and cost of the defaulting vendor can be at the same L1 cost of the tender or at higher cost and can be met through other vendors available in the present tender/contract or through any vendor from the open market. Any additional cost towards this risk purchase will be entirely borne/adjusted from running bills/demanded from the defaulting vendor.	The amended LD Clause is as follows:  "If the contractor fails to deliver any or all of the Goods or fails to perform the incidental Works/ Services within the time frame(s) incorporated in the contract, the Procuring Entity shall, without prejudice to other rights and remedies available to the Procuring Entity under the contract, deduct from the contract price, as agreed liquidated damages, but not as a penalty, a sum equivalent to the ½% (half percent) of the delivered price (including elements of GST & freight) of the delayed Goods and/ or incidental Works/ Services for each week of delay to be applied proportionately on per day basis for first four weeks of delay. For subsequent delays, a sum equivalent to 2.5% (two and half percent), instead of 0.5%, for each week of delay to be applied proportionately on per day basis of delivered price shall be deducted as liquidated damages. The maximum deduction on account of LD shall not exceed 10% of the delayed goods or incidental works/service contract price(s)."
6 Clause No. 4 (h) & 6 (e)	Tenderer should have supplied 40% of the quoted quantity of same or similar items during the last two financial years. Bidder should submit Purchase order copies and certificate duly issued by statutory auditor of the company on	The Supplies made during the FY 2021-22 & 2022-23, submitted along with GST invoice & e-way bill will be considered.
		Vishwa Yuvak Kendra, Chanakyapuri New Delhi-110021

	his letter head by certifying the	-
	quantities manufactured and marketed	
	in trade, export, open market, sold to	
	government institutions, private bodies	
	etc. and the marketed quantities are not	
	less than at least 40% of the quoted/	
	similar items.	
1	Similar Items here relate to the	
	following: -	
	Similar items means	
	For Sch I: Any AD Syringes	*
	For Sch II: Any AD/RUP Syringes	
	Supply/Sale/Service order under loan	
	license arrangement shall not be	
	considered.	
	Note: Bidder should submit Purchase	
	order copies along with the copy of	
	GST invoice and E-way bill against	
	the proof of execution of order for	
	every submitted Purchase Order. If	
	GST invoice is not applicable for any	
	Purchase Order, the affidavit to that	
	effect on stamp paper of Rs. 100/-	
	should be submitted.	

## 2. The Tender opening date is amended as:

Sr. No.	Reference	Existing	Modified
1	Bid Submission End Date and Time	06.08.2024 till 4 PM	09.08.2024 till 4 PM
2	Last date of submission of original documents	06.08.2024 till 4 PM	09.08.2024 till 4 PM
3	Bid Opening Date and Time	06.08.2024 till 4:30 PM	09.08.2024 till 4:30 PM

All other terms and conditions of the bid document shall remain unchanged.

AGM(Procurement)

Vishwa Yuvak Kendra, Chanakyapuri New Delhi-11002